

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

CAROL BETH LITKOUHI,

Plaintiff - Appellant,

v.

ROCHESTER COMMUNITY SCHOOL
DISTRICT,

Defendant - Appellee.

MSC Case No: _____

Court of Appeals Case No. 364409

L/C Case No. 22-193088-CZ

Hon. Jacob James Cunningham

MACKINAC CENTER LEGAL
FOUNDATION
Derk A. Wilcox (P66177)
Stephen A. Delie (P80209)
Patrick J. Wright (P54052)
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant
140 West Main Street
Midland, MI 48640
(989) 631-0900
wilcox@mackinac.org

JACKSON LEWIS P.C.
Timothy J. Ryan (P40990)
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee
250 Monroe NW, Suite 400
Grand Rapids, MI 49503
(616) 940-0230
timothy.ryan@jacksonlewis.com

**PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S
APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

STATEMENT OF APPELLATE JURISDICTION vi

JUDGMENT APPEALED FROM AND RELIEF SOUGHT vi

STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED vii

INTRODUCTION AND REASONS FOR GRANTING LEAVE..... 1

BACKGROUND 4

 The parties 4

 Plaintiff-Appellant’s FOIA request..... 4

 The trial court resolution 5

 The Court of Appeals affirms the trial court 7

STANDARDS OF REVIEW 9

ARGUMENT 10

 I. The Court of Appeals was wrong to interpret FOIA regarding public employees as it did.
 10

 A. FOIA requires the disclosure of all public bodies’ records, unless specifically exempt.
 10

 B. School classroom documents are public records under complimentary statutes..... 11

 C. FOIA provides an exemption for certain school materials, but not for what was
 requested here. 14

 1. Michigan’s FOIA law and school records. 14

 2. The interplay of federal student privacy laws and our state’s FOIA. 16

 3. The courts have previously interpreted FOIA as allowing the disclosure of records
 produced by public employees in the context of performing their public function. 17

 4. Previous opinions of this court and the Court of Appeals have muddied the waters
 regarding local government employees and FOIA..... 18

 5. Excluding local government employees’ work product from FOIA would produce an
 absurd result..... 21

 II. Parties should be allowed to sharpen and clarify their arguments by citing additional
 cases and making different arguments in the appellate courts. 23

 A. Michigan follows a “raise or waive” rule regarding the preservation of issues. 23

B. Federal law generally precludes unpreserved claims but makes a distinction between claims and arguments. 26

C. Other states differentiate between claims, issues, and arguments. 27

D. Michigan should join the federal courts and other states and distinguish between issues, claims, and arguments..... 27

E. This Court should reconsider the application of common law agency to FOIA. 29

CONCLUSION AND RELIEF REQUESTED 30

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bisio v City of the Village of Clarkston, 506 Mich 37 (2020) 8, 29

Blackwell v City of Livonia, 339 Mich App 495 (2021) 18

Booth Newspapers, Inc v University Board of Regents, 444 Mich 211 (1993) 23, 25

Breighner v Mich High Sch Athletic Ass’n, Inc, 471 Mich 217 (2004) 19

Bronner v Detroit, 507 Mich 158 (2021) 17

City of Warren v City of Detroit, 261 Mich App 165 (2004) 11

Dearborn Twp Clerk v Jones, 335 Mich 658 (1953) 14

Detroit v Redford Twp, 253 Mich 453 (1931) 16

Dewey v Des Moines, 173 US 193; 19 SCt 379 (1899) 27

Glasker-Davis v Auvenshine, 333 Mich App 222 (2020) 24

Greene v Farmers Insurance Exchange, 57 Tex Sup Ct J 1406; 446 SW3d 761 (2014) 27

Gressman v State of Utah, 745 Utah Adv Rep 24; 323 P3d 998 (2013) 27

Howell Education Ass’n, MEA/NEA v Howell Board of Ed, 287 Mich App 228 (2010) 17

Johnson v Recca, 492 Mich 169 (2012) 21

Kinney v Folkerts, 84 Mich 616 (1891) 24

Kopp v Schrader, 459 Md 495; 187 A3d 88 (Md 2018) 27

Lebron v National Railroad Passenger Corp, 513 US 374; 115 SCt 961 (1995) 26

Maiden v Rozwood, 461 Mich 109 (1999) 9

McAuley v General Motors Corp, 457 Mich 513 (1998) 9, 10

McNeil v Charlevoix County, 484 Mich 69 (2009) 25

Michigan Gun Owners Inc v Ann Arbor Public Schools, 502 Mich 695 (2018) 29

MLive Media Group v City of Grand Rapids, 321 Mich App 263 (2017) 11

Murphy v Michigan Bell Telephone Co, 447 Mich 93 (1994) 10

Napier v Jacobs, 429 Mich 222 (1987) 25

Robinson v Lansing, 486 Mich 1 (2010) 14

Spencer v Black, 232 Mich 675 (1925) 24

Swickard v Wayne County Medical Examiner, 184 Mich App 662 (1990) 5

Tryc v Michigan Veterans' Facility, 451 Mich 129 (1996) 10

<i>Turner v Auto Club Ins Ass'n</i> , 448 Mich 22 (1995).....	10
<i>Yee v Escondido</i> , 503 US 519; 112 SCt 1522 (1992).....	26

Statutes

20 USC § 1232g(b)(1)	16
20 USC 1232g.....	15
Management and Budget Act, Act 431 of 1984	12
MCL 15.231(2)	10, 22
MCL 15.232(h)	7, 11
MCL 15.232(i)	11
MCL 15.243	10, 14
MCL 15.243(2)	15, 18
MCL 15.245(1)(q).....	14
MCL 18.1284 <i>et seq.</i>	7
MCL 18.1284(b)	12
MCL 18.1284-1292.....	12
MCL 18.1287(1)	12
MCL 18.1287(3)(e).....	12

Other Authorities

Baughman, <i>Appellate Decision Making in Michigan: Preservation, party presentation, and the duty to “say what the law is,”</i> 97 U Det Mercy L Rev 223, 225 (2020)	28
---	----

Rules

MCR 2.116(C)(8).....	6
----------------------	---

Treatises

Scalia & Garner, <i>Reading Law</i> (St. Paul: Thomson/West, 2012).....	17
Shannon & Gerville-Reache, eds., <i>Michigan Appellate Handbook</i> (Institute for Continuing Legal Education, 2021), p 446	28

Regulations

General Retention Schedule #2 Michigan Public Schools	12
